NSW POLICE STATE CRIME COMMAND

CRIME OPERATIONS SUPPORT



MEMORANDUM

TO: Commander, State Crime Command

FROM: Director, Crime Operations Support

DATE: 01 August 2019

RE: Post Operational Assessment – SF SKARRATT 2016-0215

Please find attached a copy of the subject Post Operational Assessment.

The following recommendation/s were/was raised in the Post Operational Assessment;

If the unknown fingerprints match an individual and/ or the unknown male DNA profile identifies a person on the database, this will provide an opportunity to re investigate this matter.

The following action was taken in respect of those recommendation/s;

Await possibilities of POI fingerprints being added to database. Outside of this, no recommendation.

M. Fileman

Detective Acting Chief Superintendent

Director, Crime Operations

Date .../.../...

S. Smith

Acting Assistant Commissioner Commander, State Crime Command

Date 2.1.81.(.)

Operation MONARDIA was formally reviewed. It was found to be a thorough and comprehensive investigation.

Forensic Review

A forensic exhibit review was conducted. All exhibits for this matter were identified however of interest during the Coronial Inquest Detective Senior Constable VAN LEEUWEN from East Sydney Crime Scene Section states he saw a diluted blood-stained champagne flute located on the kitchen bench. This was photographed, reference photograph number 25. He refers to this item in his statement dated 13 August 1996 and in the Coronial Inquest that it was fingerprinted by forensic officers at the crime scene. There is no record of the champagne flute being retained as an exhibit or fingerprinted.

Forensic Results

An unknown male 'A' DNA profile was located on one of three condoms located within the crime scene and the same profile was located on a pair of green YSL underpants. Police do not know who owns the underpants. This profile has been run through the state and National DNA databases with no match. No other profile has been located.

As a result of re-testing exhibits, a further fingerprint has located on the outside of the frying pan. Unfortunately, both fingerprints (being from the inside wardrobe door and the frying pan) can only be compared if a suspect / person of interest has been nominated. As a result, the suspects / person of interests nominated from the original investigation have had their prints compared to the fingerprints located at the crime scene. No one has been identified.

Paperwork from the deceased's wallet was examined. There were three phone numbers written down

Further exhibits identified

on a two-sided piece of paper.			
Investigators have since identified the us both home and work belonged to was used by NP210 (DOB:	NP209 (DOB: 195		
Investigations were under taken and NP209 can be excluded from the cr NP210 died on	ime scene. Enquiries confi ators spoke with	rmed a second	POI NP210
Correspondence with EACC			

Correspondence with FASS

In March and April 2019, Dr BRUCE from FASS conducted additional testing with the DNA profiles (from the underpants and condom located at the crime scene). It was reiterated that the DNA profile

could be compared to an identified individual suitable for familial searching or DNA phenotypi	l. Dr B	RUCE did conclude the DNA profiles are no
NP214 confirmation as NP215 alibi		
		who states he was at his home address in on the weekend the deceased was murdered
Homicide Squad – Unsolved Homicide Team Strike Force SKARRATT	5	State Crime Command - NSW Police Force 16 July 2019

NP214 is version of events remained the same from when he was interviewed in 1995, confirming NP215 could not have left his home without his knowledge and reiterated he was confident NP215 was with him that entire weekend.

Apart from the new information being an unknown male DNA profile located in the crime scene and a fingerprint located on the frying pan, all other lines of enquires have been exhausted and this matter has been thoroughly investigated. As a result, this investigation was suspended in April 2019.

Strike Force Parrabell Findings

The matter of Kenneth Brennan was subject of review in the NSW Police Force Strike Force Parrabell investigation which examined a number of bias crimes. Strike Force Parrabell noted Strike Force Skarratt was open and examining the unsolved murder. They noted the level of violence in the crime was extreme, however indicated there was no other circumstantial indications of a bias motivated crime.

3. **Key Findings:**

Operational Management and Practice

Nil issues.

Impact

This investigation can be considered successful. Through the exhibit review, an unknown male DNA profile has been identified and is currently on the National DNA database. Also, two unknown fingerprints have been located on the inside of the wardrobe door and outside of the frying pan located in the bedroom. These fingerprints are on record to be compared to a suspect / person of interest.

Assessment of Future Threat

Nil applicable

Legislation

Nil applicable

Policy

Nil applicable

Performance Review

All staff performed with a high level of professionalism

Tasks have all been completed and acquitted, all products completed and categorised. The status has been changed to Suspended.

COPS

Event - E903927 - updated and completed

Case - C2082041- status changed to suspended on 31 May 2019.

Nil intelligence reports submitted

Investigative Opportunities

Nil at this time

Homicide Squad - Unsolved Homicide Team Strike Force SKARRATT

State Crime Command - NSW Police Force 16 July 2019

4. Recommendations:

If the unknown fingerprints match an individual and / or the unknown male DNA profile identifies a known person on the database, this will provide an opportunity to re-investigate this matter.

5. Annexure/s: (only if entirely necessary)

Nil

Post Operational Assessment Review

Strike Force Name	SF SKARRATT
Squad	Homicide Squad (unsolved)
Start & Finish dates	01/03/16 to 30/04/19
POA reviewed by	DSC POWER
Review date	01/08/19
Case closed on database	01/08/19

1. Eagle.i

0 incomplete tasks and 0 incomplete products						

2. Controversial Issues

Nil	

3. Recommendations

If the unknown fingerprints match an individual and/ or the unknown male DNA profile identifies a person on the database, this will provide an opportunity to re investigate this matter

4. Action taken by squad to address recommendations

Await possibilities of POI fingerprints being added to database. Outside of this, no recommendation.

e@gle.i HELP

Investigation Statistics Report

Investigation

SKARRATT

Unit Responsible

Unsolved Homicide Team

Officer in Charge

DET SEN CONSTABLE ROWENA CLANCY

Investigation Status

Current

Commencement Date 23 Mar 2016

STAFFING

No of Staff listed on Investigation

13

No of Product Creators on Investigation

9

TASK STATUS

TASK TYPE	U/ALL	ALL	IP	PC	CP	COMP	REJ	CANC	O/D	TOTAL
Administration	VE 2000 EN 19 10 G BET 1960 40 C 1940 1940					5	gerydd yn deisiol o'r blanei (C Co			5
Canvass										
Forensic										
General						5				5
Interview										
Legal										
Listening Device										
Search										
Statement										
Surveillance										
TIMS										
Telecommunication Intercept										
TOTAL						10				10

PRODUCT STATUS

PRODUCT TYPE	ENTERED S	SUBMITTED	REJECTED	ACCEPTED	UNCATEGORISE	D CANCELLED	TOTAL
AV- Audio Recording					emicio figura e para servicio de villas com reducirios acesto e reconsistente de la composição de la composi		
AV- FACE/Com-Fit							
AV- Other				1			1
AV- Photograph				5			5
AV- Plans and Sketches				1			1
AV- Video Recording							
PO- Audio/Video Tapes Etc.							
PO- Drug							
PO- Other				1			1
TX- Analysis Certificate						1	
TX- Background Check				14			14

Page 2 of 3

TOTAL	112	1 112
TX-Transcript Telecommunication Intercept		
TX-Transcript Other Transcript	1	1
TX-Transcript Listening Device		
TX-Transcript ERISP		
TX- Surveillance Log	. 1	1
TX- Statement	1	1
TX- Other Text Document	17	17
TX- Investigators Note	65	65
TX- External System Record	2	2
TX- Call Charge Record	3	3

INDIVIDUAL STAFF WORKLOAD

OFFICER	INCOMPLETE TASKS	COMPLETED TASKS	INCOMPLETE PRODUCT	ACCEPTED PRODUCT	TOTAL
SEN CONSTABLE ROWENA CLANCY		10		107	117
SEN CONSTABLE STEPHEN HUNGERFORD				1	1
C/INSPECTOR DAVID LAIDLAW				1	1
SEN CONSTABLE DANIEL POOLE				1	1
SEN CONSTABLE HEATH SILVESTER				2	2
TOTAL		10		112	122

REVIEWING STAFF WORKLOAD

OFFICER	TASKS AWAITING REVIEW	TASKS REVIEWED	PRODUCT AWAITING REVIEW	PRODUCT REVIEWED	TOTAL
SERGEANT WILLIAM BEST		1		9	10
SEN CONSTABLE ROWENA CLANCY				5	5
SERGEANT MARK FITZHENRY		9		98	107
TOTAL		10		112	122

INVESTIGATION LOGS

LOG CREATOR	SUPERVISORY	GENERAL	CONFIDENTIAL	MANAGERIAL TOTAL
SEN CONSTABLE ROWENA CLANCY		3	gas meganandan sa nemi kilanti Mangingan di meminanbada yan a tenah sa haki	3
SERGEANT MARK FITZHENRY	1			1

Page 3 of 3

C/INSPECTOR CHRISTOPHER OLEN			1	1
TOTAL	1	3	1	5

STATUS REPORTS

SITUATION REPORT	BRIEFING NOTE	PROGRESS REPORT	OPERATIONAL ASSESSMENT	CLOSING REPORT	OTHER TOTAL
			1		1
		1			1
			8		8
			1		1
			5		5
		1	15		16
	SITUATION REPORT	SITUATION BRIEFING REPORT NOTE	SITUATION BRIEFING PROGRESS REPORT 1	1 1 8 1 5	1 1 8 1 5

POST OPERATIONAL ASSESSMENT

(v0602018)





Homicide Squad – Unsolved Homicide Team

Strike Force SKARRATT

SCC 2016-0215

March 2016 to April 2019

Prepared by: DSC Rowena CLANCY

Publication date: 16 July 2019

Signature of person preparing report: (add further comments here if required)	Signature of Supervisor/Investigation Coordinator: (add further comments here if required)			
AD A	lade	C.R. Olen APM Detective Chief Inspector		
Signature of Commander: (add further comments here if required)	Signature of Director: (add-further comments here if required)			
DIABURT.	Olman	M. FILEMAN		
Notation by Commander, State Crime Cor	mmand:	M. FILEMAN		

This document is not to be disseminated or copied without prior authorisation from the Commander, State Crime Command NSW Police. It must be handled, stored and transferred in accordance with the security procedures applicable to the appropriate security classification as laid down in the Information Technologies Policies & Procedures, Code of Best Practice for Information Management 2004, located on the NSWP Intranet and any other relevant guidance.

State Crime Command - NSW Police Force 16 July 2019

Superintendent Certification & Comment:

future as this matter proceeds through the Courts.)

(In particular include comment about any matters raised in 'Investigative Opportunities' and 'Recommendations' with reference to what has been instigated to address the recommendation and by whom)

I hereby certify as to the completeness of this investigation:

I hereby certify that the Computerised Operational Policing System (COPS) has been completed in respect to charges, Intelligence Reports and the dissemination of such Intelligence Reports, as relevant to this investigation.

I hereby certify that the e@gle.i Investigative Management System is up to date as is relevant to the investigation at this time. (It is acknowledged that not all tasks may be completed and that additional task will/may be created in the

General Comment:

(Please provide comment on the general nature of the investigation, i.e. the success/or otherwise, good Policing, investigative opportunities etc.)

RE-INVESTIGATION APPEARS TO MAKE BEEN TO A

Action taken in respect of Recommendation/s:

(Please comment on any/all recommendations raised in the POA and provide detail of what action/s you have taken, or caused to be undertaken in respect of these and what the current status may be of the action so taken.)

ANAIT POSSIBILITS OF POI FINCERPRINTS BEING ADDED TO DATA BATE. OUTSIDE OF THIS NO RECOMMEDITIONS.

POST OPERATIONAL ASSESSMENT

STRIKE FORCE SKARRATT SCC 2016-0215

To re-investigate the murder of Kenneth BRENNAN (DOB: 06/10/1941) on the 12 June 1995 at Onslow Avenue, Elizabeth Bay.
2. Investigation Summary:
On 23 March 2016 Strike Force SKARRATT was allocated to Unsolved Homicide to re-investigate the murder of Kenneth BRENNAN in Elizabeth Bay in 1995. The scope of the investigation was limited to a forensic review of exhibits.
Murder of Kenneth BRENNAN at Conslow Ave, Elizabeth Bay on 12 June 1995.
In June 1995 the deceased Kenneth Richard BRENNAN (aged 53 years old, DOB: 06/10/1941) lived with his boyfriend NP215 (DOB: 1953) at Onslow Ave, Elizabeth Bay. Their unit was a one-bedroom and located on the fifth floor of the building.
About 7pm on Saturday 10 June 1995 the deceased and NP215 went to a dinner at the home of NP214 (DOB: 1932) Fullerton Street, Woollahra. NP215 and NP214 late provided statements to police where they stated the three of them had consumed some dinner and wine before engaging in sexual intercourse with one another and that about 10pm on the same night the deceased stated he was tired and left the unit.
At 9.49am and 2.45pm on Sunday 11 June 1995 the deceased withdrew cash from the same National Australia Bank located in Darlinghurst Road, Kings Cross. Black and white photographs were obtained and show the deceased to be standing directly in front of the machine with no other persons visible in both pictures. The deceased is dressed in the same clothing on both occasions. No monies were located within the crime scene.
About 5.20pm on Monday 12 June 1995, NP215 returned from NP214 's unit in Woollahra to the unit he shared with the deceased. He told police that he gained access via the elevator and used his keys to enter the unit. NP215 noticed the blood throughout the bedroom and saw the deceased lying naked on the floor of the living room.
NP215 alleged that the deceased was dead at this time and ran to the Kings Cross Police Station to report this matter. Police attended a short time later and found the deceased on the floor of the living room with stab wounds. He had a pillow underneath his head and had been sponged down with a cloth that was left on the body. Blood was present in all the rooms of the unit.

1. Terms of Reference:

Crime Scene Examination

On Monday 12 June 1995 Detective Senior Constable VAN LEEUWEN from East Sydney Crime Scene Section attended the scene. As a result, a number of items were seized including:

- three condoms (which appeared to have been used) located on and inside the toilet bowl
- a handle of the knife located in the toilet bowl, the blood-stained blade of this knife located on the bedroom floor
- a frypan located under the drawer in the bedroom, possibly used in the offence
- two pairs of underwear located in the bedroom

Autopsy

About 12.30am on Tuesday 13 June 1995 Dr BRADHURST, the Government Forensic Pathologist examined the deceased and pronounced life extinct. The deceased was transported to the Glebe Mortuary and an autopsy performed later that day by Dr BRADHURST with Senior Constable Robert FORD from East Sydney Crime Scene Section also present. A number of photographs were taken, and various items were seized as exhibits. The autopsy confirmed the deceased died as a result of multiple stab wounds to the torso of the deceased, with the fatal stab wound being to the right side of the rib cage, which ruptured the diaphragm, liver and heart. The time of death was estimated between 5.30pm and 11.30pmon Sunday 11 June 1995.

Fingerprint Examination

Forensic officers attended and fingerprinted the crime scene. Records from Major Crime reveal one fingerprint was located at the scene, inside of the wardrobe door in the bedroom and is recorded as being Graph B2 from Forensic Case 313808.

1995 Investigation

This matter was initially investigated by Kings Cross Local Area Command with the assistance of the Homicide Squad. Operation MONARDIA was established. A number of Lines of Inquiry and possible Persons of Interest were identified however this matter remained unsolved.

1996 Coronial Inquest.

On 17 September 1996, the Deputy State Coroner J. ABERNETHY found, "that Kenneth Richard BRENNAN died on or about 11 June 1995 at Onslow Avenue, Elizabeth Bay of stab wounds to chest inflicted then and there by persons unknown."

Deputy State Coroner J. ABERNETHY recommended a reward be issued for any person who could assistance with this investigation. There was a \$100,000 reward announced on 11 March 1997 for the assistance in relation to this investigation.

Commencement of Strike Force SKARRATT

On 23 March 2016 Strike Force SKARRATT was allocated to Unsolved Homicide to re-investigate the murder of Kenneth BRENNAN in Elizabeth Bay in 1995. In consultation with retired Detective Chief Inspector LEHMANN, the investigation at that time, would be solely focusing on a forensic review of the exhibits and lines of enquiry stemming / flowing from results.